
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 665
ANSWERED ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2018


EAST-WEST CORRIDOR PROJECT IN ASSAM


665.  KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of current status of the East-West Corridor project in Assam, particularly in the districts of Cachar and Dima Hasao;

(b) the year-wise funds allocated, funds released and funds utilised on the project from 2014 to 2018;

(c) whether there is any cost over-run for completion of the projects, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the tentative date of completion of the project?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

 MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA)


(a) Details of East-West Corridor are given at Annexure-I.

(b) to (d) Details given at Annexure II.


Annexure -I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (D) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.665 ANSWERED ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2018 ASKED
BY KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV REGARDING ‘EAST WEST CORRIDOR PROJECT IN ASSAM’.


Details of 4 - Lane / 2 - Lane in NE Region


Sl.
No

Project
NH No.

(Old / New)
District Scheme

Total Length
Total Length
Completed Remarks

(Km) (Km)

State Assam (East -West Corridor Projects)

1
4 laning from WB Border
(Srirampur) to Kochugaon section
(AS-12)

31C / 27
Kokrajhar

(BTC)

NHDP PH -
II

30.000 27.595
The Contract was terminated on 29.03.2016.
Project reawarded on 31.07.2017 to M/s
Simplex Infrastructure Projects Ltd.

2
4 laning from Kachugaon to Karigaon section (AS-11)

31C / 27
NHDP PH -
II+E8:E23

29.715 29.715 Project Completed

3
4 laning from Karigaon to Rakhaldobi section (AS-10)

31C / 27
Bongaigaon &
Chirang (BTC)

NHDP PH -
II

32.671 32.671 Project Completed

4
4 laning from Rakhaldobi to
Patiladoha section (AS-09)

31 / 27 Bongaigaon

NHDP PH -
II

21.500 21.500 Project Completed

5
4 laning from Patiladoha to Kaljhar
section (AS-08)

31 / 27
Barpeta  &

Baska (BTC)
30.000 30.000 Project Completed

6
4 laning from Kaljhar to Patacharkuchi section (AS-07)

31 / 27 Barpeta  27.300 25.405 Ongoing Project

7
4 laning from Patacharkuchi to Nalbari section (AS-06)

31 / 27
Nalbari &

Baska (BTC)
24.700 24.700 Project Substantially Completed

8
4 laning from Nalbari to Puthimari section  (AS-05)

31 / 27
Nalbari &
Kamrup
(Rural)

28.000 28.000 Project Completed

9
4 laning from Puthimari to Amingaon
section (AS-04)

31 / 27
Kamrup
(Rural)

26.814 26.814 Project Completed


Sl.
No

Project
NH No.

(Old / New)
District Scheme

Total Length
Total Length
Completed Remarks

(Km) (Km)

State Assam (East -West Corridor Projects)

10
Construction of New Brahamaputra Bridge (Amingaon to Jalukbari) (AS-28)

31 / 27
Kamrup
(Metrol)

4.700 4.700 Project Substantially Completed

11 4 laning of Guwahati Bypass 37 / 27
Kamrup
(Metrol)

18.000 18.000 Project Completed

12
4 laning from Khanapara (Guwahati) to Sonapur (AS-03)

37 / 27
Kamrup
(Metrol)

19.100 19.100 Ongoing Project

13
4 laning from Sonapur to Jagiroad
section (AS-20)

37 / 27
Kamrup
(Metrol)

22.000 22.000 Project Substantially Completed

14
4 laning from Jagirod to Dharmatul
section (AS-19)

37 / 27 Morigaon 25.500 25.500 Project Completed

15
4 laning from Dharmaful to Raha
section (AS-02)

37 / 27
Morigaon &

Nagaon
24.500 24.500 Project Completed

16
4 laning from Raha to Nagaon section (i/c Naogaon Bypass) (AS-18)

37 / 27

Nagaon

23.663 23.663 Project Completed

17
4 laning from Nagaon to Doboka
section (AS-17)

36 / 27 30.362 30.362 Project Completed

18
4 laning from Doboka to Lanka section (i/c Daboka Bypass) (AS-16)

54 / 27 24.032 24.032 Project Completed

19
4 laning from Lanka to Udali section
(AS-15)

54 / 27 18.000 18.000 Project Completed

20
4 laning from Udali to Manderdisa (Lumding) section (AS-27)

54 / 27 Hojai 20.250 20.250 Project Substantially Completed

21
4 laning from Manderdisa (Lumding) to Hatikhali section(AS-26)

54 / 27 Dima Hasao 22.900 22.900 Project Substantially Completed


Sl.
No

Project
NH No.

(Old / New)
District Scheme

Total Length
Total Length
Completed Remarks

(Km) (Km)

State Assam (East -West Corridor Projects)

22
4 laning from Hatikhali to Lailing
section (AS-25)

54 / 27 27.600 27.600 Project Substantially Completed

23
4 laning from Lailing to Maibong
section (AS-24)

54 / 27 15.450 15.450 Project Completed

24
4 laning from Maibong to Narimbanglo section (AS-23)

54 / 27

Dima Hasao

15.570 15.390 Project Substantially Completed

25
4 laning from Narimbanglo to Jatinga section (AS-22)

54 / 27 23.380 20.940 Foreclosed

26
4 laning from Jatinga to Harangajao
section (AS-21)

54 / 27 25.190 4.000 Contract Terminated

27
4 laning from Balachera to Silchar
section (AS-01)

54 / 27 Cachar 25.760 25.760 Project Completed

Total        636.657 608.547


Annexure-II
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) TO (D) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.665 ANSWERED ON 13TH DECEMBER, 2018 ASKED
BY KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV REGARDING ‘EAST WEST CORRIDOR PROJECT IN ASSAM’.


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

1

Four Laning of
WB Border
(Srirampur) to
Kochugaon
section from Km
00.00 to Km
30.00
(Terminated)

Kokrajhar
(BTC)

{AS-12}
31C /

27
30.000

18.10.05 17.04.08  - 218.38 218.38 0.00 3.22 0.00 0.19 0.00
The Contract
was terminated
on 29.03.2016

Balance work of
four Laning of
WB Border
(Srirampur) to
Kochugaon
section from Km
00.00 to Km
30.00
(Reawarded)

05.10.17 04.04.20  - 129.19 129.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance work
was Re-
awarded on
31.07.2017 to
M/s Simplex
infra Ltd..

2

Four Laning of
Kachugaon to
Karigaon section
from Km 30.00 to
Km 60.00

{AS-11}
31C /

27
29.715 06.10.05 05.04.08

Project
Comple

ted
199.41 220.20 20.79 24.38 38.00 21.22 29.45

Project
Completed

3

Four Laning of
Karigaon to
Rakhaldobi
section from Km

Bongaiga
on &

Chirang
(BTC)

{AS-10}
31C
/27

32.671 06.10.05 05.04.08
Project
Comple

ted
248.69 281.78 33.09 56.46 63.93 37.26 15.58

Project
Completed


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

60.00 to Km
93.00
(Old length 33.00
Km)

4

Four Laning of
Rakhaldobi to
Patiladoha
section from Km
961.50 to Km
983.00

Bongaiga
on

{AS-9} 31 /27 21.500 03.11.05 02.05.08
Project
Comple

ted
131.23 151.91 20.68 9.14 0.00 0.00 2.38

Project
Completed

5

Four Laning of
Patiladoha  to
Kaljhar section
from Km 983.00
to Km 1013.00

Barpeta
& Baska
(BTC)

{AS-8}
31 /
27

30.000 03.11.05 02.05.08
Project
Comple

ted
187.08 204.00 16.92 10.31 5.26 0.00 0.00

Project
Completed

6

Four Laning of
Kaljhar to
Patacharkuchi
section from Km
1013.00 to Km
1040.30

Barpeta  (AS-7)
31 /
27

27.30 19.10.05 19.04.08
31.03.1

9
207.17 230.00 22.84 7.81 5.37 22.47 0.66

Show Caused
Notice has
been issued to
the contractor
by the NHAI
HQ under
clause 63.1 of
CoPA

7

Four Laning of
Patacharkuchi to
Nalbari section
from Km 1040.30
to Km 1065.00

Nalbari &
Baska
(BTC)

(AS-6)
31 /
27

24.700 10.11.05 10.07.08

26.04.1
9

(For full
comple

tion)

182.48 193.26 10.78 4.16 4.31 6.00 2.88
Project

Substantially
Completed


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

8

Four Laning of
Nalbari to
Puthimari section
from Km 1065.00
to Km 1093.00

Nalbari &
Kamrup
(Rural)

(AS-5)
31 /
27

28.000 02.12.05 01.06.08
Project
Comple

ted
192.87 236.75 43.88 53.64 12.91 0.00 6.31

Project
Completed

9

Four Laning of
Puthimari to
Amingaon
section from Km
1093.00 to Km
1119.814

Kamrup
(Rural)

(AS-4)
31 /
27

26.814 02.12.05 01.06.08
Project
Comple

ted
173.63 210.00 36.37 55.40 41.74 0.00 4.42

Project
Completed

10

Construction of
New
Brahamaputra
Bridge
(Amingaon to
Jalukbari) from
Km 1119.81 to
Km 1124.51

Kamrup
(Metrol)

(AS-28)
31 /
27

4.700 22.10.06 25.04.10

30.04.1
9

(For full
comple

tion)

238.14 360.84 122.70 56.61 50.32 49.39 5.15

Project
Substantially
Completed.
Under DLP
Bridge has
been
inaugurated on
29.01.2017.

11

Four Laning of
Khanapara
(Guwahati) to
Sonapur section
from Km 163.90
to Km 183.00

Kamrup
(Metrol)

{AS-3)
37 /
27

19.100 25.10.05 24.07.08
31.12.1

8
166.72 174.34 7.62 0.00 21.22 0.00 4.72

Ongoing
Project

12

Four Laning of
Sonapur to
Jagiroad section
from Km 183.00
to Km 205.00

Kamrup
(Metrol)

(AS-20)
37 /
27

22.000 21.12.05 20.06.08

28.02.1
9

(For full
comple

tion)

137.75 167.98 30.23 0.00 4.13 6.11 13.27

Project
Substantially
Completed.
Under DLP


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

13

Four Laning of
Jagiroad to
Dharamtul
section from Km
205.00 to Km
230.50

Morigaon {AS-19}
37 /
27

25.500 25.11.05 30.06.08
Project
Comple

ted
173.14 284.27 111.13 40.46 24.80 1.76 8.19

Project
Completed

14

Four Laning of
Dharamtul to
Raha section
from Km 230.50
to Km 255.00

Morigaon
& Nagaon

{AS-02}
37 /
27

24.500 25.11.05 30.06.08
Project
Comple

ted
273.80 372.91 99.11 5.73 13.51 22.86 24.01

Project
Completed

15

Four Laning of
Raha to Nagaon
section from Km
255.00 to Km
262.725 &
15.943 Km of
Nagaon Bypass

Nagaon

 {AS-18}
37 /
27

23.663 16.11.05 15.05.08
Project
Comple

ted
238.72 301.21 62.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Project
Completed

16

Four Laning of
Nagaon to
Daboka section
from Km 5.500 to
Km 35.862

{AS-17}
36 /
27

30.362 25.11.05 01.07.08
Project
Comple

ted
202.18 309.83 107.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Project
Completed

17

Four Laning of
Daboka to Lanka
section from Km
0.00 to Km 22.00
& 4.14 Km of
Dakoka Bypass

{AS-16}
54 /
27

24.032 29.11.05 28.06.08
Project
Comple

ted
198.65 221.57 22.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Project
Completed


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

18

Four Laning of
Lanka to Udali
section from Km
22.00 to Km
40.00 including
Lanka Bypass

{AS-15}
54 /
27

18.000 14.03.08 13.09.10
Project
Comple

ted
143.97 186.76 42.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Project
Completed

19

Four Laning of
Udali to
Manderdisa
(Lumding)
section from Km
40.00 to Km
60.50

Hojai {AS-27}
54 /
27

20.250 15.10.06 14.04.09

31.12.1
8

(For full
comple

tion)

198.68 229.40 30.72 46.98 31.49 28.35 24.33

Project
Substantially
Completed.
Under DLP

20

Four Laning of
Manderdisa
(Lumding) to
Hatikhali section
from Km 60.50 to
Km 83.40

Dima
Hasao

{AS-26}
54 /
27

22.900 24.07.11 23.01.14

30.09.1
8

(For full
comple

tion)

255.00 326.25 71.25 81.26 89.06 49.58 54.72

Project
Substantially
Completed.
Under DLP

21

Four Laning of
Hatikhali to
Laining section
from Km 83.40 to
Km 111.00

{AS-25}
54 /
27

27.600 31.01.11 31.07.13

31.03.1
9

(For full
comple

tion)

372.63 279.65 -92.98 67.89 41.06 48.35 50.26

Project
Substantially
Completed.
Under DLP

22

Four Laning of
Lailing to
Maibong section
from Km 111.00
to Km 126.55

{AS-24}
54 /
27

15.450 14.01.11 13.07.13
Project
Comple

ted
225.33 210.84 -14.49 27.81 32.22 14.19 24.92

Project
Completed


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

23

Four Laning of
Maibong to
Narimbanglo
section from Km
126.45 to Km
140.70 & Km
164.08 to Km
165.40

Dima
Hasao

{AS-23}
54 /
27

15.570 05.08.06 04.02.09

31.12.1
8

(For full
comple

tion)

317.11 404.00 86.89 41.07 40.30 39.69 6.14

Project
Substantially
Completed.
Under DLP
Affected by

landslide. 180m
road has been

damaged.

24

Four Laning of
Narimbanglo to
Jatinga section
from Km 140.70
to Km 164.08   {AS-22}

54 /
27

23.380 03.11.11 02.05.14

F
o

re
cl

o
se

d


318.69 612.90 294.21 64.96 71.52 104.24 118.76

Affected by
landslide.
4 lane has

been damaged
in some areas

due to landslide
& sinking.
Package

foreclosed

25

Four Laning of
Jatinga to
Harangajao
section from Km
165.40 to Km
190.59

{AS-21}
54 /
27

25.190 30.10.11 29.04.14

C
o

n
tr

ac
t

T
er

m
in

at
ed

.

333.83 362.95 29.12 22.81 18.18 6.98 0.00

Contract
Terminated.
4 lane has
been damaged
due to landslide
& sinking.
The
maintenance of
the existing NH
has been taken
up for the
benefits of the
road users and


Sl.
N
o.

Contract
Stretch

District
Pkg
No.

NH
No.

(Old/
New)

Length
(km)

Date of
Cost of
Award
(Rs in
Crore)

Revise
d Cost
( Rs in
Crore)

Additi-
onal
Cost

( Rs in
Crore)


Remarks Commen
ce-ment
(as per

contract)

Comp
(Org)

Comp
(likely)

During
FY

14 -15

During
FY

15-16

During
FY

16-17

During
FY

2017-
18

1 2 3 4 5 6 8 9 10 17 18 19  23 24 25 26 32

the road is
being
maintained
now.

26

Four Laning of
Balachera to
Silchar section
from Km 275.00
to Km 300.76

Cachar (AS-1)
54 /
27

25.760 17.09.04 16.09.07
Project
Comple

ted
115.86 151.60 35.74 14.26 0.17 11.45 0.00 Completed

Grand Total 618.657


5780.32
7032.7

7
1252.4

5
694.36 609.50 470.09 396.15


  Guwahati Bypass 18.000 Km

   Total length of East - West Corridor 636.657 Km

